A civil infraction constitutes a civil matter. 

(c)  

(d) Any person convicted of violating any ordinance Section or Code Section that is not defined 
as a misdemeanor, petty oƯense, or for which a specific penalty is not prescribed therein, 
may be incarcerated for a period not to exceed three hundred sixty-four (364) days or fined 
an amount not to exceed two thousand six hundred fifty dollars ($2,650.00), or both 
(notwithstanding any lower maximums or limitations upon sentences that may be 
contained in any existing ordinance or Code Section of the City and any such previous 
limitations are hereby rescinded and nullified), including convictions for violation of traƯic